credited to the Preserving and Advancing County 

Transportation Fund created in Section 1 of this act 

508 of Title 69 of the Oklahoma Statutes, but in no 

event shall the total amount apportioned in any fiscal 

year pursuant to this subparagraph exceed Seventy-five 

Million Dollars ($75,000,000.00).  Any amounts in 

excess of Seventy-five Million Dollars 

($75,000,000.00) shall be placed in the General 

Revenue Fund of the state and used for the general 

expense of state government, to be paid out pursuant 

to direct appropriation by the Legislature; and 

12.  On or after June 28, 2018, the gross production tax on oil

[...]

Department Capital Expenditure Revolving Fund, the Oklahoma 

Conservation Commission Infrastructure Revolving Fund and the 

Community Water Infrastructure Development Revolving Fund pursuant 

to paragraphs 6, 7 and 11 12 of subsection B of this section shall 

not exceed One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) in 

any fiscal year. 

Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, all sums in 

excess of One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) in any 

fiscal year which would otherwise be deposited in such funds shall 

be apportioned by the Oklahoma Tax Commission to the General Revenue 

Fund of the state. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2026.